USAID/ PALESTINIAN HEALTH SECTOR REFORM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT ("THE FLAGSHIP PROJECT")

Attachment 1, Amendment #1:  RFP-294-2008-009


Questions and Answers

1. Can we submit a bid for these specific components, or we need to collaborate with other bidders to submit a single proposal? 
A1:  Offerors must propose on all components (CLINs 001 through 003).
2. How can I find out who else is interested in this? I know there suppose to be an “Interested Vendor List” available but I could not find it. Could you forward it to me? 
A2:  The Interested Vendors List can be found at the following website:  https://www.fbo.gov/index?tab=ivl&s=opportunity&mode=form&id=e7e97140b29d9f6999e0eebb82c89062. 
3. Where do the training supplies come from? 
A3:  Due to the lack of clarity of this question, USAID is unable to respond.
4. Who provides transportation around the area? 
A4:  Due to the lack of clarity of this question, USAID is unable to respond.

5. At what locations will training classes be provided, school, hospital, clinic or outside agency? 
A5:  This is an issue which the offeror should consider and address, based on its own analysis of the situation, in the technical proposal.  

6. Is there a fully functioning EMS services currently operating in the area? 
A6:  The offeror should collect this type of information through its own situation analysis.  

7. What is the current level of training for the EMS providers in the area? 
A7:  Please refer to Question 6.

8. What type of equipment do they currently use? 
A8:  Please refer to Question 6.

9. Are they currently completing EMS continuing education classes? 
A9:  Please refer to Question 6.

10. Are the nurses currently completing continuing education classes? 
A10:  Please refer to Question 6.

11. Are the physicians currently attending any continuing education classes? 
A11:  Please refer to Question 6.

12. What is the standard of care, Basic, Intermediate, Paramedic, ADLS, ITLS, CPR, PHTLS, CLS? 
A12:  Please refer to Question 6.

13. What is the average response time to a medical emergency? 
A13:  Please refer to Question 6.

14. It is our understanding that the USAID Hanan project worked in a number of areas of the West Bank (and Gaza Strip) in some of the same technical areas as will be addressed by the Flagship Project. Could USAID provide the population health surveys (baseline and/or final) which were carried out by the Hanan project to inform the development of our response in the relevant technical areas?
A14:  The documents requested are still undergoing review within USAID and are not available for release at this time.  Should they become available before the closing date of this RFP, USAID will issue them as an amendment to the RFP.  In the meantime, a Power Point presentation which summarizes key findings of the 2006 survey including comparisons with 2005 results is attached as the file:

 1. Attachment 2:  HBLS 2006 final presentation (compares with 2005)
15. The RFP mentions scorecards, checklists and other QA tools used by the Hanan project. Could assessments or reports on implementation of these tools at NGO and MOH facility levels be made available by USAID?
A15:  We do not have any specific assessments or reports regarding the implementation of these tools to share in response to this inquiry.  

A general booklet which summarizes the project is still undergoing review and is not available for release at this time.  Should it become available before the closing date of this RFP, USAID will issue it as an amendment to the RFP. 
Offerors are encouraged to visit the current Hanan Project website at http://www.hanan-mchn.org/  and to watch for the release of an updated website at http://hanan.jsi.com 

16. The Hanan project and important partners for the future Flagship Project recently held a meeting on CHW approaches. As CHW approaches are discussed in the RFP for the Flagship Project, could the key findings from this meeting or its report be made available by USAID? 
A16:  The following documents are hereby incorporated in this RFP amendment, as the following attachments:
1. Attachment 3:  CHW Workshop Apr 08 – CHW Job Description
2. Attachment 4:  CHW Workshop Apr 08 – Diploma in Community Health

3. Attachment 5:  CHW Workshop Apr 08 – Hanan CHWs presentation

4. Attachment 6:  CHW Workshop Apr 08 – MCH at MoH

5. Attachment 7:  CHW Workshop Apr 08 – Role of CHWs  

17. H.25 on Page 50 of RFP outlines Mission specific policy regarding travel of contractors to Gaza.  How far down into the project team does that reach?  Does it include subcontractor personnel who receive any portion of salary funding from shared cost pools or is it only applied to those involved in direct implementation of the project? 
A17:  The following expatriates present in-country under Mission contracts are restricted from entering Gaza:  American expatriates, third country national expatriates, and dual-citizen expatriates.  However, by way of clarification, dual-citizen Palestinians who are permanent residents of the West Bank or Jerusalem are permitted to enter Gaza at this time.  The policy applies to all contractor staff and does not distinguish between contractors and subcontractors.  Given that there is a Grants-Under-Contracts (GUC) component to this award, it should be noted that the policy does not apply to grantees and recipients of assistance agreements who may exercise their corporate discretion with respect to travel in Gaza.
18. The pre-solicitation notice mentioned a cost range of $57 - $60 million, and the USAID Mission FY08 forecast document mentions a range of $50-$80 million for this project. Could USAID clarify the expected cost range?
A18:  At the time when the pre-solicitation notice was issued by USAID, a Cost Plus Fixed Fee Completion type contract was being contemplated as the result of this solicitation.  Upon further consideration, USAID now contemplates a Cost Plus Fixed Fee Term type contract, as indicated in the RFP. In accordance with ADS 302.3.5.7, USAID cannot reveal an estimated cost range in this case.  
19. Task 2.1.2- Under first illustrative intervention, RFP suggests providing technical support to develop (or update) and disseminate national clinical standards and protocols for selected secondary health care services. Can USAID clarify whether this is limited to secondary health care services only?
A19:  USAID notes that a similar illustrative activity is included under Task 2.1.1 for an essential package of primary health care services.

USAID seeks to maximize the public health impact of the Flagship Project by focusing its technical assistance on primary and secondary clinical services, rather than on more highly specialized care, which serves a relatively small number of patients.  However, USAID also acknowledges that there is no Ministry of Health policy, which clearly defines and distinguishes “secondary” vs. “tertiary” services in the Palestinian health care system.          
20. Task 2.1.3 – Is the deliverable to develop and implement a National Emergency Preparedness Plan limited to emergency medical response?
A20:  USAID notes that there is a distinction between “illustrative” interventions which serve as examples of the types of activities, which may be undertaken by the contractor versus “deliverables,” which will be required work products under the contract.  The deliverables listed under Task 2.1.3 do not include development and implementation of a “National Emergency Preparedness Plan.” However, it is possible that, as a result of the needs assessment to be conducted by the contractor, the development and scope of a National Emergency Preparedness Plan may emerge as one of the “other deliverables as specified in the MoH institutional development work plan for emergency services.”  
21. The RFP mentions training abroad and fellowship programs. Can USAID clarify under which conditions the necessary stipends or per diem for study abroad programs could be provided to MOH staff?  
A21:  No cash payments, including stipends and per diem payments, may be provided to MoH employees under any circumstances.  Organization of study-abroad programs under the Flagship Project requires offerors to propose creative arrangements such as direct payment of full room and board by the contractor to the training institution or direct procurement of airline tickets by the contractor for the trainee.  
22. Limit on NGO sub-grants to—cited on page 90 of RFP. The RFP recommends support to delivery of quality services by NGOs, which would naturally be a key role for Grants-Under-Contract. The total figure provided on page 90 ($1 million total), however, only represents a couple of sub-grants per year. Could USAID clarify how this plug-in number on page 90 should be treated and whether it represents an effective cap on sub-granting activities?

A22:  USAID provided a “plug figure” for the Grants-Under-Contract (GUC) line item to assist offerors in their planning process.  However, this “plug figure” has been removed in this amendment to the RFP, in order to allow flexibility to offerors in incorporating the GUCs mechanism as they see fit in their technical proposal.  Offerors are reminded that the Technical Approach and Cost Proposal narrative must fully explain and justify the rationale for the use of GUCs.
23. On page 3, second to last paragraph the RFP says: “Health infrastructure construction and renovation activities will be implemented through one or more separate contracts managed directly by USAID/West Bank and Gaza Water Resources and Infrastructure Office (WRI).”

Can we assume that the “Flagship Project” (Palestinian HSRD Project) will be doing no construction or infrastructure activities, and therefore should not budget for this?
A23:  Correct.  The Flagship Project will not support any health infrastructure construction or renovation activities and such costs should not be included in the budget. 
24. On page 27, section D.2 Branding Strategy, and on page 83, section L.10 (BIP), submission of the Branding Implementation Plan.  The RFP does not state that a Branding Plan is to be submitted with the proposal.
Can we assume that we submit the Branding Plan after award of the contract, and this is not a requirement for our proposal?

A24:  The submission of a Branding Implementation Plan (BIP) and a Marking Plan (MP) is a requirement of the solicitation.  Section L.10 has been amended accordingly to state: “Offerors must prepare and submit a Branding and Implementation Plan (BIP) and a Marking Plan (MP) to address the Branding Strategy described in Section D.2.”  Note that the BIP and MP can be attached as annexes to the Technical Proposal.
25. On page 31, in the upper right hand box of the table the RFP says:  “…expenditures should be tracked by CLIN, by beneficiary, by location …”

Please clarify what is meant by “beneficiary” for this purpose of tracking expenditures, as the RFP uses the term in numerous ways throughout the text.  Who are these beneficiaries to be tracked? 
A25:  As noted on pages 11 and 12 of the RFP, the beneficiaries are: (1) the Palestinian Authority Ministry of Health, (2) each non-governmental organization which receives USAID assistance under the Flagship Project.  USAID/West Bank & Gaza is frequently asked by its key stakeholders to present detailed information about the type and dollar value of support given to specific institutions, and the contractor must have the capacity to provide accurate and complete data when needed.  In addition, certain funds may be appropriated by Congress for the support of specific beneficiaries, and the contractor must be able to appropriately program, allocate, track, and report on the use of any funds which have such specific uses.  USAID will inform the contractor if/when such funding is provided, the amount, the purpose, and the intended beneficiary.
26. On page 32, in paragraph B., the RFP says in the last sentence:  “No replacement of personnel shall be made by the Contractor without the written consent of the Contacting Officer.”

Does this apply only to four Key Personnel as defined in section F.5, or does this include every single person (including support staff, drivers, etc.) hired for the project?  Does it also include all international and local consultants?
A26:  This statement applies only to the four Key Personnel.

27. On page 33, section F.8 Level of Effort, the RFP states that LOE is “TBD”.  On page 77 it states that the estimated LOE is about 46,000 person-days.

Please clarify, if in fact the estimated LOE is 46,000 person-days, that this includes (as stated at the bottom of page 33) only professional staff, consultants, and sub-contractor professional staff, but does not include support staff  posted in West Bank and Gaza, and home office staff.

A27:  The estimated LOE was calculated by USAID and included all labor categories in the table on page 34.  USAID regards all paid staff (including support staff and Home Office staff) as professionals, and they are included in the estimate.  
However, offerors should design and present a staffing plan (and level of effort) which they believe optimally responds to USAID’s technical requirements as specified in the RFP.  USAID’s estimate is illustrative only.  Section F.8 will be completed upon contract award.
28. On page 50, section H.25 Access to West Bank and Gaza, the RFP states that U.S. citizens are prohibited from traveling into Gaza without prior approval by the Contracting Officer.

How likely will this approval be given on a regular basis?  We do not understand how, as contractors, we can responsibly implement this project by having restrictions for travel into Gaza; especially knowing that grantees under Cooperative Agreements do have full access.  Please justify this restriction on staff travel and its implications for adequate project support and supervision, etc. in the contractor’s Gaza office.  If it is not safe for project staff to travel into Gaza, how is it safe to have an office in Gaza?

A28:  Gaza is a very challenging operating environment and traditional project implementation approaches may be difficult to employ there.  Offerors may need to consider more creative options including working through local partners, which have an existing presence in Gaza (note: this statement is not intended as an endorsement of any particular organization(s) currently working in Gaza or as an indication that USAID prefers such a partnership arrangement), using the GUC mechanism, employing information technology, hiring resident project staff who are permitted to work in/access Gaza within USAID policy guidelines and restrictions, etc.  Offerors are also reminded, as specified on page 77 of the RFP, that they have flexibility in determining how they will organize their project office locations or whether they will need a Gaza office:  “Although USAID expects that the principle project office will be located in Ramallah and a smaller office in Gaza, the offeror may propose and justify alternate project office arrangements.”  

29. On page 74, the first paragraph, it says that:  “Items such as graphs, charts, cover pages, dividers, table of contents, and attachments … are not included in the 50-page limitation” of the technical proposal.

Do figures, text boxes, matrices, and diagrams qualify as also being excluded from the 50-page limitation?  If so, can some of the items assigned to the annex by the RFP instructions (page 77 states that the organizational chart and the LOE matrix are to be in the annex) be put directly into the technical proposal’s 50 pages, but not counted?

A29:  When the RFP specifically directs that certain diagrams, charts, tables, documents, etc. should be included as appendices, the offeror must comply with these instructions.  Other graphs, table, chart, matrix, diagrams, etc. which are not specifically addressed in the instructions may be included as Appendices to the Technical Proposal, when appropriate, and will not count toward the 50-page limit.  However, if they are included in the body of the Technical Proposal, they will count towards the 50-page limit.  
30. In Section C under Reports, 22 CFR 226 is referenced instead of the contractual regulations.  This applies to both the Quarterly Progress Reports and the Quarterly Financial Reports.  The Quarterly Financial Report also references a submission of an SF-269.  Could USAID please clarify the applicable regulations and standard reports?

A30:  Apologies to offerors for the confusion regarding Reporting requirements.  The RFP has been amended to clarify. Please refer to the amended text for Section C, Reports.  
In this context, USAID would also like to re-emphasize the requirements outlined in Sections F.2, G.1 and I.8 of the RFP.  Section G.1 also clarifies the financial reporting requirements that will apply during the performance of the contract requirements.  In the event that a Grant-Under-Contract (GUC) mechanism is included in the proposal and awarded, 22 CFR 226 provisions apply.
31. Attachment 2 details a Summary Budget Format.  As this differs slightly from organizational cost structure, are the categories modifiable?

A31:  No the categories are not meant to be modified.
32. It is our understanding that as a result of the political situation, no cooperation or contact is to be established with MOH officials in Gaza. However, can the project cooperate/ coordinate/ include lower level staff of the MOH in Gaza? For example, can nurses or health workers or health educators of the MOH in Gaza be included in training activities to be supported by the project?

A32:  No, not at this time.
33. What is the expected level of cooperation between the project and UNRWA health department/ clinics? Can UNRWA clinics be included as a beneficiary? Can health staff of UNRWA in the West Bank and Gaza participate in the activities supported by the project (e.g. training activities)?  

A33:  Although UNRWA was listed as a potential beneficiary in the pre-solicitation notice, it is not included as a beneficiary under the RFP.  UNRWA clinics and staff are not eligible for USAID support under the Flagship Project.  
34. Will project budget allocation be evenly distributed over the life time of the project, or could a larger percentage of the budget be made for a year where the bulk of the higher cost activities are planned?

A34:  The offeror should propose a budget which supports its Technical Proposal.  

35. Section L.3 of the RFP, page 73, states that “Proposals must remain available for acceptance by USAID for a minimum of 210 days”.  Block 12 of the SF-33 includes a time period of 60 days.  Please clarify.

A35:  Block 12 of SF-33 has been amended to indicate 210 days, consistent with Section L.3 of the RFP.
36. Section l.7, page 74, requires the Offeror to submit the cost/business application in Microsoft Excel 2003 format.  Please clarify whether the Offeror should include the entire cost proposal (including reps and certs, etc.) on the CD, or the budget only.

A36:  The offeror should include the entire cost proposal on the CD.  
Furthermore, Sections L.9.6 and L.9.7 have been modified as follows:  
L.9.6:  Detailed budget breakdowns by component for each year of the contract following the same format used in number 4 & 5 above. The detailed budget breakdown must provide full access and visibility to all formulas used.  This same information shall be provided for each subcontractor.
L.9.7:  Supporting information and budget narrative. This should include the estimated cost elements at a detailed level, plus a description of the basis of estimated costs. The supporting cost information should be provided in sufficient detail to allow complete cost realism, allowability, and reasonableness analyses of the proposal. A description of what types of costs are included in each summary budget element, including costs for branding and marking, should be provided. For instance, "allowances" may include post differential, cost of living, housing, education or other allowances budgeted for long-term advisors and their dependents. The rationale for the Contractor’s proposed fee, if any, should be described. Subcontracts, in particular those that include advisors, must be broken out.  There is no page limitation to the cost proposal or the budget narrative.
37. On page 77 of the RFP, USAID states that the “Level of Effort” for the performance of this contract is 46,000 person-days.  

Does this number include both prime and subcontract labor? 

A37:  USAID’s estimate does not include sub-contract labor.  


Does this include support staff positions (accountants, admin assistants, drivers, etc.)?  
Yes.  

38. On page 82 of the RFP, Number 14, Subcontractor Information:  We would like to clarify that 1) the only element of the cost proposal that should be included in this section is the signed subcontractor letter and 2) the remaining cost proposal elements required for each subcontractor (budget, NICRA, etc.) should be included in the same section along with the prime contractor’s information (i.e. the detailed budget for the prime and each sub should be included in the same section, etc.) 

A38:  Yes.
39. What is the estimated start date for this project?

A39:  USAID expects to make an award before September 30, 2008. 
40. What is the estimated budget for this project?

A40:  Please see USAID’s response to Q#18.
41. On page 26 of the RFP, under Quarterly Financial Reports, the following two requirements are listed:

Financial reports must be prepared and submitted in accordance with 22 CFR 226. 

Completed SF-269-a 

The two requirements above are applicable to assistance awards.  Since the contemplated award will be a contract, rather than a cooperative agreement, please clarify the requirements for the quarterly financial reports.
A41:  Please see USAID’s response to Q#30.  
42. Please confirm whether the estimated cost range of $57 - $60 million indicated in the pre-solicitation is still the estimated cost range for the RFP.
A42:  Please see USAID’s response to Q#18.

43. In Section L.8.4.b, the RFP stipulates that contractors must provide a copy of the most recent SF 294 “Subcontracting Reports for Individual Contracts” for each contract against which the offeror was required to report within the past three years. Given the large size of these materials (in excess of 450 pages), please confirm that it will be sufficient to include the SF 294s on a CD-ROM accompanying the submitted technical volumes, or include in the hard copies our 10 most relevant Subcontracting Reports.
A43:  Please include the SF 294s on a CD-ROM, printing the top 10 most relevant Subcontracting Reports.  Please mention on the hard copy submission that the remainder of the reports are on the CD.
44. We request that USAID confirm that the Branding Implementation Plan (BIP) referenced in Section L.10 of the RFP is to appear as an annex to the main proposal.
A44:  Confirmed.  Please see USAID’s response to Q#24.
45. We respectfully request that USAID provide a definition of what is meant by “modules” as referenced in the following deliverable in Section C.3, page 21 of the RFP: “Fifteen behavior change communication modules targeting key health knowledge and behaviors for the Palestinian population.” 
A45:  USAID has used the word “module” as generic term for a set of behavior change communication activities which would support improved knowledge and healthier practices which address a key health promotion disease and injury prevention priority among the Palestinian people.  USAID expects that the contractor would be able to develop at least fifteen “modules” during the life of the project, with each one targeting a particular set of knowledge, skills, and behaviors related to a specific health topic.  The contents, scope, and methodologies for delivering each “module” (set of BCC activities) would depend on several factors including the needs assessment, the offeror’s proposed technical approach for BCC interventions, and the available resources.  
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